## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy to Executive Director **RESOLUTION NO. T-12003** 

EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION DATE: Feburary 11,1987

Director	
Numerical File	
Alphabetical File	<b>.</b>
Accounting Office	

SUBJECT: Tuolumne Telephone Company. Order authorizing the utility to extend indefinitely the cut over date for Local Neasured Service in the Oak Run Exchange. Resolution No. T-12003.

WHEREAS: TUOLUNNE TELEPHONE COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 117-T, filed December 18, 1986 and Supplement filed January 15, 1987 requests authority under Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to extend indefinitely the cut over date for Local Neasured Service in the Oak Run Exchange. Current rates and service will be extended until the cut over to local measured service is completed.

In Resolution T-10753, dated Oct 19, 1983, the Commission established tentative installation dates for Local Neasured Service in several of Tuolumne Telephone Company exchanges. The Oak Run Exchange was scheduled for conversion January 1,1987. Resolution T-10753 states, however, that "These dates are somewhat tentative and can be revised by subsequent advice letter filings subject to authorization by Commission resolution action." We find Tuolumne Telephone Telephone Company's request reasonable.

The utility estimates the digital facilities required for local measured service will not be installed in the Oak Run Exchange until January 1, 1991. Previously, the utility had been on an accelerated program to install digital equipment in its central offices. This required high capital expenditures that substantially impact local rates. The utility therefore finds it necessary to revise its conversion schedule.

The Commission finds that the conditions authorized in this Resolution are just and reasonable; and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

(1) Effective February 12, 1987, Tuolumne Telephone Company is authorized to extend indefinitely the cut over date for Local Neasured Service in the Oak Run Exchange.



5

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

- 2 -

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on Feburary 11, 1987, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

:

**Executive** Director

111

STANLEY W. HULETT President DONALD VIAL FREDERICK R. DUDA G. MITCHELL WILK Commissioners

۰.